Other debtors, inventory and investments 60.1 41.1

Property and equipment 16.2 12.0

Goodwill 465.5 344.7

Other intangibles 41.6 39.4

Total assets 739.1 556.7
Liabilities & shareholders’ equity

Deferred revenue 29.9 27.5

Other creditors 79.1 35.5

Shareholders’ equity 630.1 493.7

Total liabilities & shareholders’ equity 739.1 556.7

44

Cash Flow Summary
£MM

Operating activities
Interest
Tax
Capital expenditure
Acquisitions (net of disposals)
Share options

Other (forex)
Cash flow
Opening cash
Closing cash

Q4 08
39.4
1.2

(1.6)
(9.3)

0.2

(1.9)
12.8
66.0
78.8

(0.8)

Income from operations
Depreciation and amortisation

Movements in working capital

Operating activities

Q4 08

22.8
6.9

5.7

39.4

Share-based compensation 4.0

FY 08

61.5
25.7

4.5

106.3

14.6

FY 08
106.3

3.2
(6.0)

(13.1)

5.6

-
27.5
51.3
78.8

(1.8)

Share buybacks and dividends (14.4) (66.7)

45

Q4 2008 ARM Pro Forma P&L

Normalised

Share-based
compensation

 Normalised
 Including

share-based
compensation

Intangible
amortisation

Other
acquisition –

related
charges

Restructuring
charges

US GAAP
 £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000 £'000 £'000  £'000
Revenues
 Product revenues 90,116  -  90,116  - - -  90,116
 Service revenues 4,251  -  4,251  - - -  4,251
Total revenues 94,367  -  94,367  - - -  94,367

Cost of revenues
 Product costs (7,889)  -  (7,889)  - - -  (7,889)
 Service costs (2,047)  (282)  (2,329)  - - -  (2,329)
Total cost of revenues (9,936)  (282)  (10,218)  - - -  (10,218)

Gross profit 84,431  (282)  84,149  - - -  84,149

 Research and development (18,559)  (2,762)  (21,321)  - (23) -  (21,344)
 Sales and marketing (14,060)  (535)  (14,595)  - 1 -  (14,594)
 General and administrative (19,164)  (536)  (19,700)  - (136) -  (19,836)
 Restructuring costs -  -  -  - - (290)  (290)
 In-process research and
 development

-

-

-

(130)

-

-

(130)

 Amortization of intangibles
 purchased through business
 combination

-

-

-

(5,129)

-

-

(5,129)
Total operating expenses (51,783)  (3,833)  (55,616)  (5,259) (158) (290)  (61,323)

Income from operations 32,648  (4,115)  28,533  (5,259) (158) (290)  22,826
Interest 800  -  800  - - -  800

Income before income tax  33,448  (4,115)  29,333  (5,259) (158) (290)  23,626
Provision for income taxes  (8,733)  581  (8,152)  1,974 53 111  (6,014)

Net income  24,715  (3,534)  21,181  (3,285) (105) (179)  17,612

Earnings per share (assuming dilution)
Shares outstanding (‘000) 1,279,509   1,279,509   1,279,509
Earnings  per share – pence 1.93   1.66   1.38
Earnings per ADS (assuming dilution)
ADSs outstanding (‘000) 426,503   426,503   426,503
Earnings  per ADS – cents  8.49   7.28   6.05

46

FY 2008 ARM Pro Forma P&L

Normalised

Share-based
compensation

 Normalised
 Including

share-based
compensation

Intangible
amortisation

Other
acquisition –

related
charges

Restructuring
charges

US GAAP
 £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000 £'000 £'000  £'000
Revenues
 Product revenues 282,382  -  282,382  - - -  282,382
 Service revenues 16,552  -  16,552  - - -  16,552
Total revenues 298,934  -  298,934  - - -  298,934

Cost of revenues
 Product costs (24,539)  -  (24,539)  - - -  (24,539)
 Service costs (7,237)  (1,046)  (8,283)  - - -  (8,283)
Total cost of revenues (31,776)  (1,046)  (32,822)  - - -  (32,822)

Gross profit 267,158  (1,046)  266,112  - - -  266,112

 Research and development (65,820)  (10,155)  (75,975)  - (220) -  (76,195)
 Sales and marketing (47,357)  (1,970)  (49,327)  - 2 -  (49,325)
 General and administrative (56,426)  (1,971)  (58,397)  - (164) -  (58,561)
 Restructuring costs -  -  -  - - (1,872)  (1,872)
 In-process research and
 development

-

-

-

(130)

-

-

(130)

 Amortization of intangibles
 purchased through business
 combination

-

-

-

(18,513)

-

-

(18,513)
Total operating expenses (169,603)  (14,096)  (183,699)  (18,643) (382) (1,872)  (204,596)

Income from operations 97,555  (15,142)  82,413  (18,643) (382) (1,872)  61,516
Interest 3,246  -  3,246  - - -  3,246

Income before income tax  100,801  (15,142)  85,659  (18,643) (382) (1,872)  64,762
Provision for income taxes  (28,076)  2,977  (25,099)  7,028 130 688  (17,253)

Net income  72,725  (12,165)  60,560  (11,615) (252) (1,184)  47,509

Earnings per share (assuming dilution)
Shares outstanding (‘000) 1,291,269   1,291,269   1,291,269
Earnings  per share – pence 5.63   4.69   3.68
Earnings per ADS (assuming dilution)
ADSs outstanding (‘000) 430,423   430,423   430,423
Earnings  per ADS – cents  24.76   20.62   16.18

47

25%

32%

39%

Q
105

Q
205

Q
305

Q
405

Q
106

Q
206

Q
306

Q
406

Q
107

Q
207

Q
307

Q
407

Q
108

Q
208

Q
308

Q
408

$80m
$90m

$100m
$110m
$120m
$130m
$140m
$150m
$160m

Q
105

Q
205

Q
305

Q
405

Q
106

Q
206

Q
306

Q
406

Q
107

Q
207

Q
307

Q
407

Q
108

Q
208

Q
308

Q
408

0.8p

1.0p

1.2p

1.4p

1.6p

1.8p

2.0p

Q
105

Q
205

Q
305

Q
405

Q
106

Q
206

Q
306

Q
406

Q
107

Q
207

Q
307

Q
407

Q
108

Q
208

Q
308

Q
408

ARM Financials

£0m

£10m

£20m

£30m

£40m

£50m

£60m

Q
105

Q
205

Q
305

Q
405

Q
106